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Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative
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Agenda

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of the Agenda
3. Public Comment
4. Consent Agenda

1. Approval of the Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, January 8, 2020



  

 

 
 

 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

January 8, 2020 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, January 8, 

2020 at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, Administration Building. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Pearson, Superintendent D303, Board Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Leden, 

Superintendent D302; Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304 and Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301. 

 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 

Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Pearson called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Stirn seconded the motion. Approval 

of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 

 

Public Comment 

None   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, December 4, 2019 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, December 2019 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, December 2019 

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, December 2019 

 4.5    Approval of Classroom Use Agreement – Kaneland Storage 
 

Dr. Pearson called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Hichins seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 
 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, December 2019 
Mrs. Palese reported the student/staff enrollment for December 2019 and 2018 for comparison. 

 

 5.2  Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, November 18, 2019 
Mrs. Palese shared the minutes from the Administrative Liaison Meeting that took place on December 16, 

2019 

  

For Discussion 

            6.1 Draft Calendars 2020-2021 

The districts shared their approved calendars. St, Charles, Batavia and Geneva are all approved. 

Kaneland and Central will be going to their Boards at their next meetings. 

 



 

 

6.2 Student-Teacher Partnership 

Mrs. Palese shared her concern as well as that of the Liaison’s regarding new teachers that are not 

prepared to start work out of college. Mrs. Palese was proposing more support for experienced TA’s 

to get them to the next level as well as reaching out to colleges to discuss curriculum strategies to 

prepare new teachers. 

 

6.3 Shelby Center 

Mrs. Palese discussed the needs of our transition students and the need to expand to a bigger 

location. The current location at Shelby has proposed the use of the second floor as well as the first 

floor they are currently occupying. More information will be provided with cost increases for the 

rent and building modifications. 

 

 

For Action 

 7.1  Approval of the Personnel Report, December, 2019 
Dr. Stirn motioned, seconded by Dr. Leden for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by  

unanimous roll call vote. 

 

 7.2  Approval of Waubonsee Community College Facilities Contract 
Dr. Stirn motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Approval of the Waubonsee Community College Facilities 

Contract.  Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 

 

7.3  Approval of Seven Challenges Agreement 
Dr. Mutchler motioned, seconded by Dr. Stirn for Approval of the Seven Challenges Agreement.  Motion 

carried by unanimous roll call vote. 

 

New Business 

Dr. Stirn informed the Board that Central will not be able to attend the March 4, 2019 Board 

Meeting. 

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Leden and seconded by Dr. Stirn. By consensus the motion carried 5-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:33 AM 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, February 5, 2020, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

     

 



2. Approval of Bills, January, 2020



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $60.0011370 01/27/2020 A-D BACKGROUND RESOURCES
LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1140 6707

$60.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $5.1011371 01/27/2020 ALBER, KARIN STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM MILE OCT& NOV
14.0000.2210.312.000.320 $2.6711371 01/27/2020 ALBER, KARIN STAFF DEV

PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST
1140 REIM MILE OCT& NOV

$7.77Check Total:
10.0000.2150.332.000.113 $119.1911372 01/27/2020 Antoniou, Jessica STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM AUG-DEC

MILEAGE
$119.19Check Total:

10.1920.0000.000.000.000 $750.0011362 01/24/2020 AQUARIUM MAINTENANCE &
DESIGN, INC. CONTRIBUTIONS &

DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE 
1139 4888

$750.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $34.9911373 01/27/2020 AUTISM-PRODUCTS.COM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 356379
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $30.9911373 01/27/2020 AUTISM-PRODUCTS.COM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 356379
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $15.8411373 01/27/2020 AUTISM-PRODUCTS.COM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 356379

$81.82Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $425.00NCB 01/15/2020 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V319100
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.00NCB 01/15/2020 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1137 V319100

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $425.00NCB 01/30/2020 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1148 V971504
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.00NCB 01/30/2020 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1148 V971504

$870.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.920 $55.0011363 01/24/2020 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1139 FEB

RENT&ADJUST&JAN
10.0000.1200.325.000.920 $3,522.9011363 01/24/2020 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1139 FEB

RENT&ADJUST&JAN
$3,577.90Check Total:

10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $134.5011374 01/27/2020 BELICH, KAREN STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE
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10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $150.7411374 01/27/2020 BELICH, KAREN STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM NOV MILEAGE
$285.24Check Total:

10.0000.1200.332.000.079 $245.6411375 01/27/2020 BINGHAM, MEG STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM NOV-DEC
MILEAGE

10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $61.4111375 01/27/2020 BINGHAM, MEG STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM NOV-DEC
MILEAGE

10.0000.1200.415.000.109 $34.7911375 01/27/2020 BINGHAM, MEG INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 REIM
SNACKS/INTERVIE

$341.84Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $92.0011376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $38.0011376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $81.0011376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $157.0011376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.332.000.078 $157.0011376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF TRAVEL1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $54.5611376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $54.0511376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $72.9711376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $47.5311376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $71.1111376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $39.9911376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $83.2311376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $92.0011376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT
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10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $7.1411376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $411.4911376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $1,335.3811376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2210.410.000.120 $77.3211376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2320.360.000.140 $38.7111376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK PRINTING AND BINDING1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $15.7711376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $77.3411376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $126.2911376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $44.9711376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $38.9911376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.2210.312.002.320 $545.0011376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV BUS MGR1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

14.0000.2210.312.121.320 $53.9311376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV BEH COACH1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

20.0000.2540.550.000.000 $721.4411376 01/27/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT1140 JAN 5, 2020 STMT

$4,534.21Check Total:
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $318.3111348 01/03/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1128 5022887
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,736.3511348 01/03/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1128 5022887

$2,054.66Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $1,456.5311356 01/17/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1138 5100503
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,389.0811356 01/17/2020 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1138 5100503

$2,845.61Check Total:
10.0000.1200.640.000.080 $800.0011349 01/03/2020 CAAEL DUES/FEES/MEMBERSHIPS1128 19/20 BOWLING LEAG

$800.00Check Total:
14.0000.2210.319.000.320 $5,000.0011377 01/27/2020 CANNATA, SAM CONSULT/CONTRACT/PURC

H SRVC
1140 CONSULT WORK FY20
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$5,000.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $102.5011364 01/24/2020 CHICAGO WOLVES FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1139 2/20/20 10 seats

$102.50Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $112.1611350 01/03/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1128 11/18-12/13 81081857
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $109.3211350 01/03/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1128 11/18-12/13 81082189
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $132.6611350 01/03/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1128 11/5-12/5 2242410180
20.0000.2540.466.000.000 $3,086.3211350 01/03/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY1128 11/5-12/5 2242410180
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $102.7211350 01/03/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1128 11/5-12/5 2249120480

$3,543.18Check Total:
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $112.7011365 01/24/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1139 12/5-1/6/20 22424101
20.0000.2540.466.000.000 $3,381.5211365 01/24/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY1139 12/5-1/6/20 22424101
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $102.7211365 01/24/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1139 12/5-1/6/20 22491204

$3,596.94Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $96.2811378 01/27/2020 CLAESON, NICOLE STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE

$96.28Check Total:
20.0000.2540.319.000.078 $215.4111351 01/03/2020 COMCAST CABLE CABLE/INTERNET-SHELBY1128 12/23-1/22/2020

$215.41Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $8,643.7511352 01/03/2020 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1128 1087

$8,643.75Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.320 $1,895.0011379 01/27/2020 CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE

INC STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1140 CUS0210287

14.0000.2210.314.000.320 $150.0011379 01/27/2020 CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE
INC STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1140 IUS0160454

$2,045.00Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $1,442.5211380 01/27/2020 CUSD #303 INSURANCE STIPEND1140 JAN CHASSE/ROWE

BENF
$1,442.52Check Total:

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,417.1211353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V108489
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $379.6811353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1130 V108489

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $282.1911353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V137079
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12.6711353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1130 V137079

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2311353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1130 V137079

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $760.7111353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V188047
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $543.1411353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V227197
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,258.1511353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1130 V253513
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.4211353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1130 V253513

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,598.2611353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V259324
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,295.0011353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1130 V259324

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.0311353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V316196
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8611353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1130 V316196

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7511353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1130 V316196

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $216.6911353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1130 V367424
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.8311353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1130 V367424

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,574.7211353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V436883
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,071.8411353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1130 V436883

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,577.4711353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V48048
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $911.1011353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1130 V48048

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $130.1511353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1130 V48048

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $113.5211353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V496209
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.4411353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1130 V496209

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,562.0711353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V65405
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $209.9111353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1130 V65405

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.5211353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1130 V65405

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,289.6611353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V694246
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $480.7311353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V839203
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $21.0911353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1130 V839203

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7311353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1130 V839203

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,250.4011353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V870641
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $695.4511353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V943996
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $59.6111353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1130 V943996

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,412.4411353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V978728
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,459.9411353 01/15/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1130 V987426

$75,690.52Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $465.6411429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V15641
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $21.0911429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V15641

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7311429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1141 V15641

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.0311429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V181599
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8611429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V181599

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7511429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1141 V181599
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10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $282.1911429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V18243
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12.6711429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V18243

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2311429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1141 V18243

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,258.1511429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1141 V262241
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.4211429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1141 V262241

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,436.0911429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V290777
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $209.9111429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V290777

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.5211429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1141 V290777

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,412.4411429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V319548
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $760.7111429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V384992
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $679.9511429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V58117
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $59.6111429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V58117

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,417.1211429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V652572
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $379.6811429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V652572

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,571.8311429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V659875
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,071.8411429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V659875

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,250.4011429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V687109
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $543.1411429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V689721
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $216.6911429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1141 V724556
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.8311429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1141 V724556

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $112.9711429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V764657
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.4411429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1141 V764657

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,577.4711429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V861585
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $911.1011429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V861585

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $130.1511429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1141 V861585

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,022.1511429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V885451
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,598.2611429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V918534
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,295.0011429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1141 V918534

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,289.6611429 01/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1141 V937196
$74,092.72Check Total:

10.0000.1200.122.000.115 $2,214.1911381 01/27/2020 CUSD #304 SUBSTITUTES1140 1920-101
$2,214.19Check Total:

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $64.6811382 01/27/2020 DECKER EQUIPMENT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 331477A
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $37.5011382 01/27/2020 DECKER EQUIPMENT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 331477A

$102.18Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.028 $196.0011383 01/27/2020 DELNOR HEALTH & FITNESS

CENTER FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 2019.12

$196.00Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $100.0011366 01/24/2020 DEPT. OF FINANCIAL &

PROFESSIONAL REG. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1139 Lic Renew 159001227

$100.00Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $55.6811384 01/27/2020 DOMARACKI, MARY ANN STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE

$55.68Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $32.0011385 01/27/2020 FEINER SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 118265
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $28.9011385 01/27/2020 FEINER SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 118265

$60.90Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1140 120902
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10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 120903

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $114.4011386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 127714

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $88.0011386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131070

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $91.5211386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131072

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $114.4011386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131078

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $91.5211386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131087

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $240.2411386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131089

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $137.2811386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131113

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $102.9611386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131114

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $91.5211386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131116

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $91.5211386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 131117

10.0000.1200.331.000.011 $188.9911386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 143062

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $110.7411386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145653

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145654

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $110.7411386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145655
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10.0000.1200.331.000.011 $160.1611386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145656

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $202.2611386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145657

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $209.5811386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145658

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $145.0611386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145666

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145667

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $102.9611386 01/27/2020 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 145668

$2,759.93Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.079 $400.0011357 01/17/2020 FOX VALLEY CHRISTIAN

CHURCH FACILITY RENTAL1138 52

$400.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $400.0011348 01/10/2020 FOX VALLEY FITNESS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1129 27418

$400.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.079 $884.3911387 01/27/2020 GATELY, AMY STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM AUG-DEC

MILEAGE
14.0000.2210.312.000.320 $19.9511387 01/27/2020 GATELY, AMY STAFF DEV

PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST
1140 REIM CONF 11/19/19

$904.34Check Total:
20.0000.2540.550.000.000 $1,484.9611388 01/27/2020 GHA TECHNOLOGIES TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT1140 101020633

$1,484.96Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.115 $344.5211389 01/27/2020 GLABINSKI, MICHAEL STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE

$344.52Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $65.7011390 01/27/2020 Greene, Emily STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM MILE AUG-DEC

$65.70Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,104.0111391 01/27/2020 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1140 INR055496
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,104.0111391 01/27/2020 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1140 INR055810

$8,208.02Check Total:
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10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $149.1811392 01/27/2020 HAMMACK-COTE MANDY STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM NOV-DEC
MILEAGE

$149.18Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $57.0011393 01/27/2020 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH

CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1140 15927

10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $153.0711393 01/27/2020 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH
CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1140 15998

10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $75.0011393 01/27/2020 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH
CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1140 16071

$285.07Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $1,440.0011394 01/27/2020 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1140 572-04391

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $360.0011394 01/27/2020 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 572-04392

10.0000.1200.331.000.028 $1,080.0011394 01/27/2020 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 572-04393

$2,880.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,835.52NCB 01/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1143 V277045
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $651.75NCB 01/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1143 V277045
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $17.62NCB 01/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1143 V277045
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $12,437.26NCB 01/15/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1132 V287558
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $658.20NCB 01/15/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1132 V287558
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $17.62NCB 01/15/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1132 V287558
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,087.21NCB 01/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1147 V363611
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $143.54NCB 01/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1147 V363611
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $508.25NCB 01/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1147 V366299
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $37.55NCB 01/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1147 V366299
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $519.51NCB 01/15/2020 IMRF IMRF1136 V631939
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $37.55NCB 01/15/2020 IMRF IMRF1136 V631939
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,570.06NCB 01/15/2020 IMRF IMRF1136 V856348
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $137.70NCB 01/15/2020 IMRF IMRF1136 V856348
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 01/30/2020 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1148 V779054
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 01/30/2020 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1148 V779054

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 01/15/2020 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V914202
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 01/15/2020 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1137 V914202

10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $21,026.76NCB 01/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1144 V152675
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,218.63NCB 01/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1144 V152675
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.16NCB 01/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1144 V152675
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $6,784.40NCB 01/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1144 V473988
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $410.48NCB 01/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1144 V473988
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $10.58NCB 01/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1144 V473988
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,746.06NCB 01/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1133 V653874
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $411.98NCB 01/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1133 V653874
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $10.58NCB 01/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1133 V653874
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,422.76NCB 01/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1144 V847312
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $98.46NCB 01/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1144 V847312
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,136.48NCB 01/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1133 V906760
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $93.50NCB 01/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1133 V906760
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $27,982.67NCB 01/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1133 V930233
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,346.69NCB 01/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1133 V930233
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.16NCB 01/15/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1133 V930233

$138,539.69Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $133.1611395 01/27/2020 JACKSON, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM NOV-DEC

MILEAGE
$133.16Check Total:

10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $135.1411396 01/27/2020 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE
$135.14Check Total:

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $57.5211397 01/27/2020 JONES, HANNAH E INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 REIM COOK/MEIJER
$57.52Check Total:

10.0000.2150.332.000.113 $79.4011398 01/27/2020 KAPLAN, MINDY STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM AUG-DEC
MILEAGE

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $12.3211398 01/27/2020 KAPLAN, MINDY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 REIM UPS CHARGE
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$91.72Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.131 $121.8011399 01/27/2020 KELLY, BRENNAN STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE

$121.80Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $118.3211400 01/27/2020 KIZIOR, REESA STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM NOV-DEC

MILEAGE
$118.32Check Total:

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $2,875.0011401 01/27/2020 LARSON EQUIPMENT AND
FURNITURE REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1140 6961

$2,875.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $500.0011353 01/03/2020 LINCOLN INN BANQUETS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1128 12/18/2019 DEPOSIT

$500.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $300.0011367 01/24/2020 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1139 7084790366

$300.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $197.54NCB 01/15/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V153097
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 01/15/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V177580
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $197.54NCB 01/30/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1148 V673742
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 01/30/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1148 V712156

$1,595.08Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,161.8011354 01/15/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1130 V312428

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $212.8011354 01/15/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1130 V312428

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $913.9311354 01/15/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1130 V537349

$3,288.53Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,155.0811430 01/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1141 V109105

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $219.5211430 01/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1141 V109105

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $913.4611430 01/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1141 V274638

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $0.4711430 01/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1141 V274638

$3,288.53Check Total:
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10.0000.2210.332.000.120 $49.3011402 01/27/2020 MILLS, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE
$49.30Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $3,650.01NCB 01/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1135 V118171
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $635.00NCB 01/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1142 V216147
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $193,694.26NCB 01/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1131 V390362
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $9,605.08NCB 01/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1131 V390362

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $292.22NCB 01/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1131 V390362

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $635.00NCB 01/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1131 V413611
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $168,132.07NCB 01/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1142 V652553
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $9,745.36NCB 01/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1142 V652553

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $292.22NCB 01/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1142 V652553

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $978.00NCB 01/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1131 V823492
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $27.00NCB 01/15/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1131 V823492

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $978.00NCB 01/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1142 V950995
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $27.00NCB 01/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1142 V950995

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $650.01NCB 01/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1146 V953880
$389,341.23Check Total:

10.0000.2138.700.000.129 $800.0011403 01/27/2020 NATIONAL SEATING & MOBILITY,
INC. NONCAPITAL EQUIPMENT1140 016-1827533

$800.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0011355 01/15/2020 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1130 V865891

$24.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0011431 01/30/2020 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1141 V806442

$24.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $1,860.4111354 01/03/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1128 11/21-12/21/19 10006

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $108.0611354 01/03/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1128 11/22-12/23/19 31621
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $88.5711354 01/03/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1128 11/22-12/23/19 95247

$2,057.04Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $120.8511404 01/27/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1140 12/23-1/24/20 270819

$120.85Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $21.0011405 01/27/2020 Nissen, Mackenzie INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 REIM COOK SUPP 10/24

$21.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $5,562.2511406 01/27/2020 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1140 200189
10.0000.1200.314.000.132 $3,269.0011406 01/27/2020 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1140 200189
10.0000.2138.314.000.129 $151.7511406 01/27/2020 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1140 200189
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $151.7511406 01/27/2020 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1140 200189

$9,134.75Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $47.0911407 01/27/2020 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 426463053001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $32.6011407 01/27/2020 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 426463054001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $30.0811407 01/27/2020 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 426463054001
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $9.7611407 01/27/2020 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1140 426694133001
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $188.8011407 01/27/2020 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1140 426694133001
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $4.8911407 01/27/2020 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1140 426694133001
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $4.2111407 01/27/2020 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1140 426694133001

$317.43Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.000.140 $84.2211408 01/27/2020 PALESE, LISA M STAFF TRAVEL (DIRECTOR)1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE

$84.22Check Total:
10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $603.0011355 01/03/2020 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL

FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1128 3103602372

$603.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.011 $6.9611409 01/27/2020 POWELL, LORI STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE

$6.96Check Total:
10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $325.0011410 01/27/2020 Pro.Ed SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1140 2816560

$325.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $70.0011411 01/27/2020 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1140 100142155

$70.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.340.000.140 $148.9811358 01/17/2020 PURCHASE POWER - PITNEY

BOWES POSTAGE1138 SUPPLIES 1/10/2020

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
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$148.98Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.220 $16.2511412 01/27/2020 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1140 101012335025370

$16.25Check Total:
10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $624.7211356 01/03/2020 RICOH USA, INC COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1128 34560167
10.0000.2410.325.000.140 $115.6011356 01/03/2020 RICOH USA, INC COPIER LEASE1128 34560167

$740.32Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $174.5211349 01/10/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1129 5058420509
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $185.8311349 01/10/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1129 5058456071
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $13.0311349 01/10/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1129 5058456071
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $170.2211349 01/10/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1129 5058456071

$543.60Check Total:
10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $1,282.9611413 01/27/2020 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS

LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1140 859654,859655,859656

$1,282.96Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $151.4911414 01/27/2020 SAWALSKI, ALTHEA INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 REIM COOK/CLASS

SUPP
$151.49Check Total:

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $68.0011415 01/27/2020 School Nurse Supply, Inc INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 0770977-IN
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $2.6911415 01/27/2020 School Nurse Supply, Inc INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 0770977-IN
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $57.0011415 01/27/2020 School Nurse Supply, Inc INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 0770977-IN
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $10.5811415 01/27/2020 School Nurse Supply, Inc INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 0770977-IN
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $35.4811415 01/27/2020 School Nurse Supply, Inc INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 0770977-IN
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $14.5011415 01/27/2020 School Nurse Supply, Inc INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 0771923-in

$188.25Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $72.1411416 01/27/2020 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 208124458967

$72.14Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,754.50NCB 01/15/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V157502
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12.50NCB 01/15/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1137 V157502

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,754.50NCB 01/30/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1148 V790665
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12.50NCB 01/30/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1148 V790665

$3,534.00Check Total:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
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10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $162.4011417 01/27/2020 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIMB DEC MILEAGE
$162.40Check Total:

10.0000.1200.331.000.028 $196.3811418 01/27/2020 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 25036

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $235.6511418 01/27/2020 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 25036

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $235.6511418 01/27/2020 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1140 25036

$667.68Check Total:
10.0000.2139.332.000.130 $37.0611419 01/27/2020 STELLATO, JENNIE STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIMB ADDL NOV MILE 

$37.06Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $30.0011357 01/03/2020 STERICYCLE INC GARBAGE/RECYCLE1128 4009043863

$30.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $30.0011368 01/24/2020 STERICYCLE INC GARBAGE/RECYCLE1139 4009111074

$30.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $5.6811420 01/27/2020 STROCK, JAMIE L INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 REIM COOK SUPPLIES

$5.68Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $2,117.8111358 01/03/2020 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1128 11005411
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $2,117.8111358 01/03/2020 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1128 11020056

$4,235.62Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $2,180.5611359 01/17/2020 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1138 11064511

$2,180.56Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $2,117.8111369 01/24/2020 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1139 11080934

$2,117.81Check Total:
10.0000.2110.470.000.110 $898.0011421 01/27/2020 TeachTown, Inc. SOFTWARE1140 8300
10.0000.2110.470.000.110 $449.0011421 01/27/2020 TeachTown, Inc. SOFTWARE1140 8300

$1,347.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $95.0011422 01/27/2020 THERAPRO, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 IN484528

$95.00Check Total:
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $133.04NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V249765
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $15,572.31NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V268720
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,358.05NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V268720
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17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $35.66NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V268720
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $972.38NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V277688
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $87.52NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V277688
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.30NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V277688
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,807.39NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V304154
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $325.94NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V304154
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.56NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V304154
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,243.20NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V385771
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,358.05NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V385771
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $35.66NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V385771
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $560.44NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V436661
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $560.44NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V541565
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,058.07NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V546654
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $87.52NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V546654
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.30NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V546654
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $133.04NCB 01/15/2020 TRS TRS1134 V712259
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,488.46NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V891312
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $325.94NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V891312
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.56NCB 01/30/2020 TRS TRS1145 V891312

$44,164.83Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.320 $1,705.8011423 01/27/2020 UCP SEQUIN STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1140 47895

$1,705.80Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $136.0011424 01/27/2020 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1140 378476

$136.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,456.6511350 01/10/2020 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1129 9845070980

$1,456.65Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $218.0811425 01/27/2020 WALKER, JESLYNN M STAFF TRAVEL1140 REIM DEC MILEAGE

$218.08Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $505.5711351 01/10/2020 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1129 3971509-2011-4

$505.57Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $753.9011360 01/17/2020 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1138 3320999-2011-5
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$753.90Check Total:
14.0000.2210.332.000.320 $54.8111426 01/27/2020 WESTBERG, SARAH E STAFF TRAVEL BEH COACH1140 REIMB DEC MILEAGE

$54.81Check Total:
14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $103.4311361 01/17/2020 WEX BANK GASOLINE1138 12/31/2019 STMT

$103.43Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $97.0011352 01/10/2020 WILDER, JILL FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1129 PETTY CASH 10/3-1/6

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $220.9811352 01/10/2020 WILDER, JILL FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1129 PETTY CASH 10/3-1/6
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $22.0011352 01/10/2020 WILDER, JILL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1129 PETTY CASH 10/3-1/6

$339.98Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $565.0611427 01/27/2020 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1140 1788876

$565.06Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.011 $35.0011428 01/27/2020 WOLLAK, CELINA A FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1140 REIM COMM TRIP TIX

$35.00Check Total:
$833,056.91Bank Total:

End of Report $833,056.91Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $760,864.17
14 $46,753.47
17 $1,090.96
20 $24,348.31

$833,056.91Fund Totals:
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3. Approval of Payroll, January, 2020



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
13Semi-Monthly 12/16/2019 12/31/2019 01/15/2020
14Semi-Monthly 01/01/2020 01/15/2020 01/30/2020

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

559,651.92
0.00

American Funds 322.54 72.54 MG TRUST COMPANY19,059.82
American Funds - Roth 403b 1,200.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY2,043.28
Axa Equitable 774.22 95.78 AXA EQUITABLE14,085.62
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 77.20 1,009.08 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND1,900.16
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

452.44 4,372.44 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND7,162.58
BCBS HMOI Employee 1,240.00 6,353.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND32,348.97
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,410.00 10,090.80 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND38,731.65
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 0.00 1,521.42 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND9,578.22
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,885.00 13,694.32 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND28,790.60
BCBS PPO Employee 2,102.36 17,187.87 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND90,958.25
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 4,205.00 27,581.52 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND122,955.40
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 1,879.88 9,602.21 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND13,736.11
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

4,169.00 27,068.44 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND53,911.08
Dental Family 4,511.14 917.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND219,068.30
Dental Single 1,263.62 231.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND134,429.56
Direct Deposit Net Pay 381,761.21 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,270.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT19,429.10
Direct Deposit Other Savings 2,010.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT19,044.02
FED TAX W/H 51,655.07 0.00 Internal Revenue Service509,376.09
FICA - SOC SEC 10,375.60 10,375.60 Internal Revenue Service167,347.59
Flex Spending Dependent Care 475.04 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND9,690.57
Flex Spending Medical 2,537.14 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND82,792.64
Health Savings Account 1,300.02 3,000.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT9,213.46
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 24,617.97 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE509,376.09
IMRF 7,681.26 17,257.25 IMRF170,694.50
IMRF Additional 1,102.86 0.00 IMRF10,916.04
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING5,523.30
Life Insurance 0.00 592.18 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND475,511.70
Life Insurance Over $50K 192.86 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND53,582.46
Long Term Disability 0.00 109.28 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND53,582.46
MEDICARE 7,687.04 7,687.04 Internal Revenue Service530,144.08
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 4,749.20 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
303,931.92

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,827.86 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

95,434.39
Security Benefits 3,534.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS37,883.40
THIS (24 Pays) 4,572.41 3,392.44 TRS368,741.62
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 266.08 TRS12,318.86
TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,120.88 TRS12,454.22
TRS (24 Pays) 3,622.48 28,980.45 TRS362,254.70

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 2,210.09 TRS381,060.48
Vision Family 0.00 990.01 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND276,765.80
Vision Single 0.00 253.37 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND123,307.22
Voluntary Life Insurance 48.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF12,484.76

538,612.42 196,033.57Deductions Total:
21,039.50Employee Net:

755,685.49Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
755,685.49Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 01/27/2020 3:38:54 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2019.4.10 Page: 2



4. Approval of the Financial Report, January, 2020



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: February 5, 2020 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – January 2020 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending January 31, 2020. 

 

Revenue received to date is 66.69% of the budget compared to 54.90% at this same time period last year. 

The report shows us trending higher in tuition this year compared to last year which has been very 

beneficial to our cash flow. The report also shows an increase in ALOP and state funds this year compared 

to last year at this time. More than half of the ALOP revenue is a lump sum received this year that is from 

FY19.    

 

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the revenue budget.  
 

 

Actual expenditures to date are 37.91% of budget compared to 49.46% at this same time period last year. 

This is mostly due to sending out less payments to the districts now that the IDEA funds are going directly 

to the districts and are not flowing through the cooperative. The program expenditures are also less this 

year than the same period last year, although the percent of the budget for programs expended and 

encumbered is at 95.88%. 

 

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the expenditure budget.    

 

Current cash balances as of January 31, 2020 are $4,238,709. 

 

Please feel free to call me at 331-228-4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR

% of Original % of 
Budgeted Received Actual Budgeted Received Budget

Amount to Date Received Amount to Date Received
Revenues 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20

Tuition (including ESY) 9,418,923 5,802,226 61.60% 9,212,483 7,457,089 80.95%
Earnings on Investments 15,000 23,477 156.51% 15,000 19,765 131.77%
Other local/Refund of Prior Year/Food 21,500 6,513 30.29% 27,000 191,148 707.96%
State Sources 1,054,170 543,969 51.60% 1,054,170 556,588 52.80%
ALOP 400,000 56,526 14.13% 375,000 494,978 131.99%

Flow Through Sources 6,004,121 4,024,271 67.03% 0 378,029 0.00%
Fed Grant (IDEA- MV only) 115,340 48,727 42.25% 103,320 102,722 99.42%
Fed Grant (DORS & Medicaid) 105,000 66,186 63.03% 105,000 44,493 42.37%
On-Behalf TRS 2,065,000 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0 0.00%
O&M Fund 375,056 174,049 46.41% 345,518 249,652 72.25%
Total 19,574,110     10,745,944 54.90% 14,237,491     9,494,464 66.69%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR

% of Original % of % of Budget
Budget Expended Actual Budgeted Expended Budget Expended & Budget Expended &

Amount to Date Expended Amount to Date Expended Encumbered Balance Encumbered
Expenditures 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20% 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20%

Programs (including ESY, SafeSchools, & MV IDEA) 6,504,060 3,077,645 47.32% 6,132,778 2,972,174 48.46% 5,880,164 252,614 95.88%
Payments to Districts (MBF, Tuition refunds, IDEA) 6,973,291 4,598,146 65.94% 969,170 342,917 35.38% 342,917 626,253 35.38%

ALOP 407,314 99,275 24.37% 411,972 175,632 42.63% 363,844 48,128 88.32%

Student Support 1,385,113 643,800 46.48% 1,461,986 682,759 46.70% 1,375,565 86,421 94.09%
Instructional Support 498,107 239,342 48.05% 534,684 204,844 38.31% 361,665 173,019 67.64%
Executive & General Administration 1,177,276 585,095 49.70% 1,175,138 601,982 51.23% 1,053,028 122,110 89.61%
Board of Ed Services 168,893 159,049 94.17% 186,245 171,026 91.83% 171,026 15,219 91.83%
Contingency 20,000 0 0.00% 20,000 0 0.00% 0 20,000 0.00%
On-Behalf TRS 2,065,000 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0 0.00% 0 3,000,000 0.00%
O&M Fund 375,056 278,528 74.26% 345,518 246,193 71.25% 251,412 94,106 72.76%

Total 19,574,110     9,680,880 49.46% 14,237,491     5,397,528   37.91% 9,799,621 4,437,870 68.83%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. -                 1,065,064 -                  4,096,936

Beginning Fund Balance 893,559 132,186

Current liabilities 353,814 9,587
Ending Fund Balance 2,312,437 4,238,709

Cash Balance @ End of Month 2,312,437 4,238,709

       Mid-Valley Special Education

January 31, 2020

Financial Summary



5. Approval of the Treasurer's Report





6. Board Policy Memo



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  February 5, 2020 

 

RE:  Board Policy Updates  

 

The Executive Director would like to provide the Executive Board Members with some information 

regarding the process that the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative follows to review recommended 

changes to board policy and to ask for approval of several policy updates or reviews recommended by 

PRESS.  

 

Process 

 Mid-Valley has a policy committee that is made up of 3 administrators and 4 staff members who 

volunteer their time to review recommendations from PRESS Plus. 

 Recommendations are sent to the Executive Director who sends them to the committee for review 2 

weeks prior to the committee meeting.  The goals of the committee are to (a) review the policy and 

any recommended changes (b) determine if the policy as stated work within a special education 

cooperative (c) check to be sure if any links are noted- that they are available on our website and  

(d) determine if any of the policy reviews/changes need to be shared via newsletter or professional 

learning  

 Committee members come to the policy meeting with their notes and questions prepared for the 

group.  Together we go through the questions and ensure that the website information is accurate.  

This will be a more solid process as we transition to our updated website in the spring.  

 The committee also makes recommendations for staff communication on changes in policy, 

professional development needed, or the need to remind staff of current policy.  

 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Mid-Valley Policy Committee recommends approval of the board policy updates listed on today’s 

agenda. The majority of these policy changes were minor adjustments.  Missing information and links 

were added to the MVSE website. Staff refreshers will be shared with staff via the weekly newsletter.  

 

 

 



7. Approval of Board Policy 2:100: Board Member Conflict of Interest







8. Approval of Board Policy 2:105: Ethics and Gift Ban











9. Approval of Board Policy 2:200: Types of Advisory Board Meetings









10. Approval of Board Policy 2:220: Board Meeting Procedure









11. Approval of Board Policy 2:260: Uniform Grievance Procedure











12. Approval of Board Policy 4:15: Identity Protection







13. Approval of Board Policy 4:30: Revenue and Investments









14. Approval of Board Policy 4:60: Purchases and Contracts







15. Approval of Board Policy 4:80: Accounting ad Audits







16. Approval of Board Policy 4:150: Facility Management and Building Programs







17. Approval of Board Policy 5:10: Equal Employment Opportunity and Minority 
Recruitment









18. Approval of Board Policy 5:20: Workplace Harassment Prohibited











19. Approval of Board Policy 5:30: Hiring Process and Criteria









20. Approval of Board Policy 5:50: Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace; E-Cigarettes, 
Tobacco, and Cannabis Prohibition











21. Approval of Board Policy 5:90: Abused and Neglected Child Reporting









22. Approval of Board Policy 5:100: Staff Development Program









23. Approval of Board Policy 5:120: Employee Ethics; Conduct; and Conflict of Interest







24. Approval of Board Policy 5:200: Terms and Conditions of Employment and 
Dismissal







25. Approval of Board Policy 5:220: Substitute Teachers





26. Approval of Board Policy 5:250: Leaves of Absence









27. Approval of Board Policy 5:290: Employment Termination and Suspensions







28. Approval of Board Policy 5:330: Sick Days, Vacation, Holidays, and Leave







29. Approval of Board Policy 6:20: Calendar and Day





30. Approval of Board Policy 6:150: Home and Hospital Instruction





31. Approval of Board Policy 6:300: Graduation Requirements







32. Approval of Board Policy 7:20: Harassment of Students Prohibited









33. Approval of Board Policy 7:150: Agency and Police Interviews







34. Approval of Board Policy 7:180: Prevention of and Response to Bullying, 
Intimidation, and Harassment











35. Approval of Board Policy 7:270: Administering Medicines to Students











36. Approval of Board Policy 8:30: Visitors to and Conduct on School Property









37. Approval of Board Policy 5:20-E: Resolution to Prohibit Sexual Harassment







5. Information
1. Student and Staff Enrollment, January, 2019



ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.10 1:1 Assistants 12.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.60 Teaching Assistants  50.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Facilitator  1.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Job Coaches  5.50

Program Supervisors 2.45 0.60 Registered Nurses 4.00 MJC Assistant  1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 LPN 1:1 1.00 MV Assistants 2.50

Teachers  31.80 CNA 1:1 1.00 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50

Social Workers 5.40 O & M Vision Specialist 1.00

Behavior Coach 1.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.80 Total 13.20 Total 71.80

148.25

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.10 1:1 Assistants 15.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.60 Vision Assistant 1:1 2.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Coach  1.00
Certified Nurse - 

Contracted
0.60 Teaching Assistants  

47.00

Program Supervisors 2.90 Psychologist  0.60 Registered Nurses 3.50 Job Coaches  5.10

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50 MJC Assistant  1.00

Teachers  34.80 MV Assistants 2.50

Vision Teachers 3.00  HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00

Social Workers 5.40

Behavior Coach 2.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.90 Total 63.80 Total 9.30 Total 73.40

153.40TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION STAFF PROFILE

January 31, 2020

January 31, 2019

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

Psychologist  











2. Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, January 27, 2020













3. February 2020 Institute Day 



Session 1 

9-10:30am 

Session 2 

10:40am-12:10pm 

Session 3 

1:15-2:45pm 
1-A: The Eyes Have It-  
Rona Henne 
 
This will primarily be a working session for 

ABLE staff to discuss their students' current 

eye gaze skills and how to help them pro-

gress to higher levels of proficiency. New 

software/apps to use for practicing these 

skills will be discussed. There will be time for 

staff less familiar with how to operate an eye 

gaze device to practice. If you work outside 

of ABLE you may find this session helpful if 

you have a student whose visual attention to 

salient information is hard to assess.  

 

2-A: Top 10 Apps for New Pathways & 

ELS Students- 

Rona Henne  

Ten great apps for New Pathways and ELS K-

12 students will be discussed. iPads with 

apps loaded will be available for hands-on 

exploration.  

3-A: Intro to AAC Use in the Classroom- 

Mindy Kaplan, Jessica Antoniou,  

Jodi Sell  

This session provides an overview of AAC use 

in the classroom, along with hands-on prac-

tice and ideas for incorporating AAC into eve-

ryday classroom activities. The session will 

include the definition of AAC, who uses AAC, 

the different types of AAC use/supports in 

the classroom, the "do's and don'ts" of AAC, 

the functions of communication, and the link 

between communication and behavior. 

Hands-on activities and use of AAC devices 

will be incorporated as much as possible de-

pending on the size of the group.  

1-B: Positive Classroom Culture-  

Magen McCarthy and Rudy Via  

This focuses on sharing strategies to develop 

a positive classroom culture that empowers 

students to take ownership of their goals and 

behaviors in order to avoid power struggles. 

Strategies include reflective practices and 

consistent SEL vocabulary focused on posi-

tive peer culture. It will also include creative, 

student generated incentives. All these skills 

are different pieces to create a classroom 

based on rapport building, humor, and re-

ducing power struggles between students 

and staff and among the classroom team.  

2-B: Google 101-  

Magen McCarthy and Rudy Via  

This will cover the essential google skills 

listed on D303’s checklist. Checklist will not 

include youtube or google drawings unless 

people have a specific need.  

3-B: Integrating SEL Throughout the Day

-Alicia Frantzen  

This session will focus on utilizing SEL ap-

proaches throughout the school day in re-

gards to academic instruction, problem solv-

ing, and everyday interactions.  Participants 

will be taking tangible tools from research 

based curriculum and combining professional 

experience for a whole child approach  

1-C: Behaviorama-  

Raven Stromek  

This session will introduce participants to 7 

effective behavior strategies using a set of 

infographics ready to be printed and posted 

in your classroom. Participants will learn 

about behavior specific praise, functions of 

behavior, visual supports, pairing, positive 

phrasing, reinforcement vs. bribery, and 

offering controlled choices. Following each 

strategy overview, participants will be given 

time and support to collaborate and brain-

storm application of the strategy into their 

2-C: Independent Work Systems 102– 

Melissa Mills and Bethany Akers  

If you already have a functional independent 

work system in place in your classroom and 

want to learn how to take it to the next level, 

or want to learn new ways to implement in-

dependent academic tasks into your class-

room, then this one is for you! Make and 

Take included!  

3-C: (EMBRACE)ing IEPs-  

Tanner Seal  

This is a brief overview in writing solid IEPs, 

the big picture of the IEP process, and run-

ning clear and concise IEP meetings. 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1tnSDvH82tgB66Lju_BUTofq27yb63st-53fWGmizSKk/edit?ts=5df16eba


Session 1 

9-10:30am 

Session 2 

10:40am-12:10pm 

Session 3 

1:15-2:45pm 

1-D: Compliance and Special Ed Law- 
Lisa Palese  
 
This is a great opportunity for staff to refresh 
their knowledge of special education law, 
learn about some case studies and how to 
work together to ensure that your team is 
prepared for even the most challenging ad-
vocate or parent!  

2-D: Sensory Processing: How to Sup-

port Student's Sensory Needs-  

Jennie Stellato  

This is an overview of sensory processing and 

sensory disorders and how these impact par-

ticipation in the academic environment. 

Strategies on how teachers and staff can sup-

port students with sensory needs will be 

shared. 

3-D: Google 102-  

Magen McCarthy  

This will be a more advanced training on how 

to use the different google programs in order 

to collect and analyze data, use google 

forms, create graphs, create worksheets and 

visuals on google slides, eliminating hard 

copies, google classroom.  

1-E: Transition Planning-  

Kim Garcia (BPS101)  

This session will highlight the critical compo-

nents of the transition planning process and 

the new requirements for transition plans.  

2-E: Infinitec-  

Lisa Palese & Maureen Joy  

Lisa will be joining Maureen Joy to provide a 

brief introduction to Infinitec.  Infinitec has 

some amazing Professional Learning webi-

nars available to ALL staff- some that could 

even lead to college credits and/or salary 

advancement.  Together we’ll learn all about 

the Infinitec site and then have time to 

choose a webinar that would be beneficial to 

your particular role!  

3-E: Mythbusters: Deaf and Hard of 

Hearing Students-  

Sharon Jenkins and Raven Stromek  

Across the Mid-Valley member districts the 
hearing team provides a continuum of ser-
vices, directly supporting almost 90 deaf 
and/or hard of hearing students and indirect-
ly supporting several hundred more. While 
hearing loss is considered a low incidence 
disability, there is a high prevalence of hear-
ing loss co-occurring with various other disa-
bilities. Mid-Valley educates deaf and hard of 
hearing students in our programs from early 
childhood through transition programs. 
The presentation will debunk common myths 
about the deaf and hard of hearing popula-
tion as well as explain the range of hearing 
loss, Deaf culture, modes of communication 
and supports, hearing technology, continuum 
of services, and the prevalence of hearing 
loss with additional disabilities. The audience 
will learn to differentiate between behaviors 
characteristic of a typical deaf and hard of 
hearing student versus characteristics/
behaviors seen in deaf and hard of hearing 
students because of additional disabilities. 
The strategies, supports, and techniques will 
apply to students across the continuum. 

1-F: Independent Work Systems 101- 

Melissa Mills and Bethany Akers  

Participants will learn about the philosophy 

behind independent work systems and how 

to effectively implement them into their 

classrooms. Includes Make and Take: each 

participant will have the opportunity to cre-

ate a job box for their classroom during the 

session.  

2-F: Writing a Social Story: A How To 

Guide-  

Melissa Jackson  

This is an introductory-level session on the 

purpose behind Social Stories, their uses, and 

how to write them.  

3-F: Visual Systems and Supports-  

Angel Asencio, Jennifer Giese, Melissa 

Jackson  

This session will highlight the benefits of us-

ing visuals and how to implement visual sys-

tems and supports in the classroom environ-

ment.  We will also have a “make and take” 

activity.  



 

 
 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MID-VALLEY ACTION DAY PLANNING  

 

This form is designed for teams who would like to work together on Institute Day (February 

28, 2020) to improve or enhance their programs.  Teams must have clear goals/objectives 

and an agenda designed to accomplish them.   

Please share completed forms with Melissa Mills (melissa.mills@d303.org) and Sarah 

Westberg (sarah.westberg@d303.org).  The forms will be reviewed by the Professional 

Development Committee (Melissa Mills, Sarah Westberg, Magen McCarthy, Althea 

Sawalski, Rudy Via, Mandy Hammock-Cote, and Rona Henne).  Program Coordinators will 

provide final approval of the plans.   

The deadline for sharing completed forms is January 31, 2020.  

 

 
Program:                   Team Members:   
 
Timeframe: AM ______   PM ______   AM and PM ______ 

Goals and/or Objectives (What do you want to accomplish?): 
 
 

Agenda (How will you accomplish your objectives?) 
 

 

 

Resources or Supports (What will you need to accomplish your objectives?) 
 

 

 

Evidence of Completion (How will you know you have accomplished your objectives?) 
 

 

mailto:melissa.mills@d303.org
mailto:sarah.westberg@d303.org


4. Youth Voices Forum on Mental Health 



Youth Voices
 Forum on

Mental Health

 
 Featuring State Rep

 

Karina Villa

Social workers, teachers,
counselors, therapists, and  staff!

 
Interested in bringing students from

your school or agency:  
 

 For more information or to
register please contact:

 mccormackkatherine@co.kane.il.us
 

Friday, February 21st, 2020
9am-1pm; 

Geneva High School;
Lunch Served 

Who: Kane County High School Students

whose lives have been touched by mental

health challenges and the school and mental

health staff who support them.

$20 gift card
incentive for

students!

Former school social worker and current 

State Rep for the 49th district, Karina Villa, 

will talk about the importance of

advocating for mental health awareness.      

Students will feel empowered to raise their

voices for youth mental health in their

schools and communities.           

Students will be able to share their opinions

about existing services and their dreams

about what is needed.

The Kane County System of Care presents:

LUNCH
SERVED!



5. Room Use Deadline, March 1st 2020



 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  February 5, 2020 

 

RE:  Room Usage  

 

The Executive Director would like the Executive Advisory Board to be aware of the Room Usage Deadline of 

March 1, 2020.  Each year, we work closely with our district partners to ensure that all of our programs have a 

wonderful space for learning and growing.  While our goal is to keep our programs in one location long-term, 

there are times when we have to move programs due to space issues throughout the 5 member districts.  

Thankfully, our Superintendents, Liaisons and Building Principals always come through to welcome us to their 

buildings each and every year.  The table below represents the changes that will take place for the 2020-21 school 

year.  

 

Program  Location for 2019-20 School 

Year 

Location for 2020-21 School Year  

Preschool Deaf & Hard of 

Hearing Program  

 

Fabyan Elementary School, 

Geneva 

Fox Ridge Early Childhood Center, St. 

Charles  

K-5 ABLE Program  

 

 

Millcreek Elementary School, 

Geneva 

John Stewart Elementary School, Kaneland 

New Pathways Elementary 

Program  

 

Wasco Elementary School, St. 

Charles 303 

Fabyan Elementary School, Geneva  

 

 

 



6. Discussion
7. For Action

1. Approval of the Personnel Report, January, 2020



Mid Valley Special Education Cooperative 

Regular Meeting   Wednesday, February 5, 2020 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
 
Classified Staff 
 
 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Frank, Peggy Teaching Assistant  Batavia High School 
– ABLE 

Resignation 12/20/2019 

     

B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

Taulbee, Patricia Teaching Assistant Batavia HS - ABLE $14.56/Hour 01/24/2020 

McLellan, Patricia Teaching Assistant Geneva HS – ELS & 
New Pathways 

$17.80/Hour 02/10/2020 

 

C.  Classified Staff Transfer in Assignment for School Year 2019-2020. 

 Name From To  Effective Date 

Angone, Rachel Batavia High School - ABLE Prairie Knolls Middle School – ELS 1/6/2020 

Therriault, Mary  Job Coach – PT - Various Teaching Assistant - Mades 
Johnstone – New Directions 

1/7/2020 

 

D. Classified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

Fisher, Carol  Teaching Assistant Fabyan Elementary – New 
Pathways 

02/24/2020-05/20/2020 

Molina, Chelsea Teaching Assistant John Stewart – New 
Pathways 

04/06/2020-05/20/2020 

 

E. Classified Staff Professional Growth Salary Increase Effective for 1st Semester for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position From To Step Amount Increase 

Jorns, Lindsay Physical Therapist MA+24 PHD/EDD 11 $6,180 

 
 
Licensed Staff 
 
 

F. Licensed Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

     

 

G. Licensed Certified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

Barry, Rachel Teacher Mades Johnstone Center 01/06/2020-3/13/2020 

 

H. Licensed Educator Professional Growth Salary Increase Effective for 1st Semester for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position/Program From To Step Amount Increase 
w/ TRS 

Mate, Terri Teacher/ABLE BA+24 MA 3 $2,000 

McCarthy, Magen Teacher/New Directions  BA+8 BA+16 5 $1,650 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.    



2. Approval of the OT/PT Staff Increase



 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  February 5, 2020 

 

RE:  OT/PT Staff 

 
Background Information 

Last year, the Mid-Valley Executive Director and Coordinator recommended an increase in OT services in order to provide 

additional time for our current Occupational Therapist/AT Specialist to service our students with AT needs.  At that time, 

the Liaisons and the Executive Board did not recommend that increase due to the fact that the AT Specialist was also 

responsible for a great deal of IT services.  In addition, there was not sufficient data to warrant an increase in staffing at that 

time.  

 

Updates 

∙ In order to make a more data-based decision about this need, the Mid-Valley Leadership team met with Matt Smith, 

Executive Director of Technology and his team to analyze the workload of our current AT Specialist and move all 

Instructional Technology responsibilities to D303.  Matt and his team were able to accomplish this without any 

additional cost to the Mid-Valley Cooperative.  Our staff now follows the same process as all D303 staff members 

to access support in this area.  
∙ In addition to those changes, our Leadership Team also worked with NIA to complete a comprehensive needs 

assessment of our current OT/PT caseloads and workloads.  Since most of our district utilize NIA for OT/PT 

services, we wanted to see what their team would recommend for staffing.  They use a specific matrix and follow 

the ISBE guidelines closely when making staffing recommendations.  Overall, the NIA team recommends the 

following… 
○ Increase OT FTE from 3.1 to 3.6 
○ Increase PT FTE from 1.6 to 1.8 - noting that this could go as high as 2.0 with current workload 

information.  However, our full-time OT feels confident that she can maintain her current 

caseload/workload without additional support.  
 

Options Presented to Liaisons 

∙ Option 1: Increase OT FTE from 3.1 to 3.6 and keep AT Services at 0.5 FTE, Increase PT Services from 1.6 to 1.8.  

This would provide work-relief to our staff, and would ensure that all of our students needs are being met.  
∙ Option 2: Increase PT FTE from 1.6 to 1.8 and OT FTE from 3.1 to 4.1 and transition to a full-time AT Specialist 

who could assist districts with AT Evaluations and Professional Learning Opportunities. Currently several of our 

district partners are contracting this service.  Districts would be direct-billed. This would also allow for much needed 

embedded coaching and support to our staff and students.  
 

Recommendation 

After careful consideration, the Mid-Valley Leadership Team and the Liaisons are recommending Option 1.  We believe it is 

necessary to increase the OT FTE by 0.5 and the PT FTE by 0.2 in order to meet the immediate needs of our students.  We 

would like to collect more data on the need for more AT support after seeing how Option 1 affects the workload of our OT/AT 

Specialist.  Meanwhile, we have encouraged our Kaneland and Central team to consider utilizing Mid-Valley for any 

upcoming AT evaluations once our additional OT support is in place.  

 

 

 



3. Approval of the Shelby Contract



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  February 5, 2020 

 

RE:  Shelby Lease 

 
The Executive Director would like the Executive Advisory Board to approve the 5-year lease for Shelby Center in St. 

Charles. Our current space has a kitchen, 2 classrooms, a small staff workroom and conference room. There is currently 

no space for staff offices, individual or small group meetings with students or a sensory room. The SAIL students from 

Waubonsee & Elgin Community College (ECC) rotate into Shelby to share the space.  Next year, the needs of our 

incoming students will require 2 full-time classrooms at Shelby and one less classroom at ECC. The new space would 

include 3 large classrooms, a sensory room, office space for staff and space to meet with small or individual groups of 

students while still accommodating student who require wheel-chairs on the 1st floor.  

We are recommending that we keep our current space and lease an additional space at Shelby Center beginning in March 

of 2020.  This would allow us to prepare both spaces for the summer program and the fall.  Below is a summary of the 

additional costs associated with leasing both spaces. Rent will be paid using Medicaid Funds.  

Current Space Current Space with 2nd Office 

 
Sq. Footage Monthly Rent  Sq. Footage  Monthly Rent  

Includes Tax, 

CAM, Insurance 

& Utilities 2870 Sq. Ft. $3,522.90  3788 Sq. Ft.  $ 5,536.00  

    

Difference: $2,014.00 

Base Rent Only  

 

$ 2,257.73 

 

$ 3,476.00 

 

Included the rent, are the following renovations… 

 Removal of walls, patch, paint and rework electric in both units in order to build a new classroom in the 

current space & sensory room in the new space 

 Remove carpet, pad and tack strip in 2 classrooms and polish/clean wood floors (if damage is more 

extensive, we would pay for that separately) 

 Add Vinyl Plank tile in vestibule area 

 Remove and dispose of all material 

 



 

 

Batavia Enterprises Inc. 
140 First Street 

Batavia, Illinois 60510 
 

P: (630) 879-3680 
E: info@bataviaenterprises.com 

W: http://www.bataviaenterprises.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
January 21, 2020 

 

Tim Stoudt 

Program Coordinator 

SAIL Transition Program 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

timothy.stoudt@d303.org 

331.228.6034 

 

 

Sent Via E-Mail: timothy.stoudt@d303.org 

 

 

RE:  Lease Renewal Proposal and Expansion  

 

Dear Tim: 

 

I have been authorized by BEI Properties to submit the following proposal for office space 

at 210 South Fifth St., Suite 100 St. Charles IL. 60174. 

 

Proposed Premises: Unit 100, 2,870 Rentable SF (Existing) 

     Unit 107, 918 Rentable SF (Expansion – Office Space) 

 

Use: Office space and /or school.   

 

Commencement Date: March 1, 2020  

 

Term:     Five (5) years  

 

Net Rent:     $ 3,476.00 Year 1 

     $ 3,580.25Year 2 

     $ 3,687.75 Year 3 

     $ 3,798.50 Year 4 

     $ 3,912.45 Year 5 
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Operating Expenses & RE Taxes Tenant is responsible for their proportionate share  

 of RE Taxes, CAM and Insurance. Current budget 

estimate for 2020 is $5.83/psf.  Year 1 estimated 

equivalent is $ 1,840.00 per month.  

  

 

  

Option to Renew:   Tenant will have Two (2) Three (3) Year options to renew 

     the lease by giving a 90 day written notice to Landlord.    

     The escalation will be 3% per year to the Net rental rate. 

   

 

Tenant Improvements: Landlord, at its sole cost, shall deliver the premises in a 

“Turn Key” condition with the tenant improvements 

listed below.   

 

 In Unit 100, Remove wall between conference room 

and office. Remove and infill doorway, drywall and 

paint.  Patch in wood trim on back wall and vinyl 

base. Rework electric in rooms. 

 In Unit 107, Remove wall between offices and two 

wing partition walls in suite and infill one door. 

Drywall tape and paint, move removed door into left 

opening, patch vinyl base and rewire lighting. 

Remove two walls of partition and paint room where 

needed.  

 Replace Carpeting in copier room (quiet room) and 

on stairway. 

 Remove carpet, pad and tack strip in two 

classrooms.   

 Add Vinyl Plank tile in vestibule area. 

 Remove all materials and pay for dumpster. 
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NON-BINDING CLAUSE: This proposal is intended solely as a preliminary 

expression of general intentions and is to be used for 

discussion purposes only. The parties intend that 

neither shall have any contractual obligations to the 

other with respect to the matters referred herein unless 

and until a definitive agreement has been fully executed 

and delivered by the parties. The parties agree that this 

letter/proposal is not intended to create any agreement 

or obligation by either party to negotiate a definitive 

lease/purchase and sale agreement and imposes no duty 

whatsoever on either party to continue negotiations, 

including without limitation any obligation to negotiate 

in good faith or in any way other than at arm's length. 

Prior to delivery of a definitive executed agreement, and 

without any liability to the other party, either party 

may (1) propose different terms from those summarized 

herein, (2) enter into negotiations with other parties 

and/or (3) unilaterally terminate all negotiations with 

the other party hereto. 

  

 

This proposal is submitted subject to prior leasing and/or sales, errors and omissions, final 

building ownership approval, financial statement review, and acceptance on or before 

 February 15, 2020.    

 

 

________________________________________ 

Tenant Signature for Lease Proposal  Date 

 

We look forward to continuing to have Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative  as a 

valued Tenant.   Please contact me should you have any questions or comments regarding 

the above.  I look forward to speaking with you soon. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  

 

Brad Schreiner 

Director of Leasing and Sales 

Brad Schreiner 

 (630) 650-0966 
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